

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERICK DANIEL DAVILA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
WILLIAM R. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188 (direct)
(713) 890-5001 (fax)

SETH KRETZER
LAW OFFICE OF SETH KRETZER
Counsel of Record
440 Louisiana St., Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 775-3050 (direct)
(713) 929-2019 (fax)
seth@kretzerfirm.com

JONATHAN LANDERS
917 Franklin, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 685-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. The State Has Not Identified a Principled Distinction Between Ineffective Assistance of Trial and Appellate Counsel	3
A. Assistance of counsel on direct appeal is no less important than assistance of counsel at trial.....	3
B. Claims of ineffective assistance of both trial and appellate counsel must, by their nature, be raised in collateral proceedings.....	7
C. Under the State’s rule, meritorious claims of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel would never be reviewed by any court.....	9
II. Practical Concerns Do Not Justify Distinguishing Between Ineffective Assistance of Trial and Appellate Counsel.....	11
A. Applying <i>Martinez</i> in these circumstances will not, necessarily, require <i>Martinez</i> to apply to other claims	13
B. The State overstates the practical consequences of applying <i>Martinez</i> to ineffective assistance of appellate counsel	14
C. AEDPA supports Davila.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. While the costs associated with applying <i>Martinez</i> are modest, the benefits are not.....	17
III. The State’s Arguments Regarding the Merits of Davila’s Claim Are Incorrect and Only Confirm the Ineffectiveness of Davila’s Direct Appellate Counsel.....	19
A. Under Texas law, the challenge to the jury instructions could have been raised on direct appeal	20
B. Under Texas law, the jury instructions were erroneous and harmful	22
C. The State’s sufficiency arguments confirm the ineffectiveness of Davila’s direct appellate counsel.....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	21, 25
<i>Barrios v. State</i> , 283 S.W.3d 348 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	21
<i>Bellah v. State</i> , 415 S.W.2d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 1967)	21
<i>Cosio v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U. S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	4
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	25
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	1, 8
<i>Franco v. State</i> , 147 S.W.2d 1089 (Tex. Crim. App. 1941).....	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	3, 4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	5
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	3, 6
<i>Heins v. State</i> , 157 S.W.3d 457 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	23, 25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hutch v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	23
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	5
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	4
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , No. 15-1248, slip op. at 11 (Feb. 21, 2017)	20
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 125 S.W.3d 450 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	21
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App. – Austin 2001, no pet.)	23
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	5
<i>Pennington v. State</i> , 697 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	22
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	5
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	23
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 408 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	21
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment.....	1
Eighth Amendment	5
Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amend- ment.....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amicus Br. of NACDL and ACLU	6
Harlon Leigh Dalton, <i>Taking the Right To Ap- peal (More or Less) Seriously</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 62, 62 (1985).....	4
N. King, F. Cheesman, & B. Ostrom, Final Tech- nical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. Dis- trict Courts 45-49 (2007).....	15
